Stockholders' Equity, and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows to correct this error. The Company evaluated the effect of the error
on the previously issued Consolidated Financial Statements and determined that the related impacts were not material, individually or
in aggregate. However, correcting the cumulative effect of the errors as out-of-period adjustments would be material for the current
year. As such the Company has corrected these errors in the Consolidated Financial Statements for all prior periods presented herein.

The following tables provide a reconciliation of the revisions for the previously reported Consolidated Statements of
Operations, Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income, Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity, and
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows as of the fiscal years ended September 27, 2024 and September 29, 2023 and the revisions for
the previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheets as of the fiscal year ended September 27, 2024.

F-9

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Fiscal Years
2024 2023

(In millions, except per share amounts)
As Previously

Reported Revision As Revised
As Previously

Reported Revision As Revised

Income tax expense (benefit) $ 52.2 $ 1.1 $ 53.3 $ (17.4) $ 0.8 $ (16.6)

Net (loss) income  (47.2)  (1.1)  (48.3)  48.7  (0.8)  47.9

Net (loss) income attributable to Varex  (47.7)  (1.1)  (48.8)  48.2  (0.8)  47.4
Net (loss) income per common share
attributable to Varex

Basic $ (1.17) $ (0.03) $ (1.20) $ 1.20 $ (0.02) $ 1.18

Diluted $ (1.17) $ (0.03) $ (1.20) $ 1.08 $ (0.01) $ 1.07

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME

Fiscal Years

2024 2023

(In millions)
As Previously

Reported Revision As Revised
As Previously

Reported Revision As Revised

Net (loss) income $ (47.2) $ (1.1) $ (48.3) $ 48.7 $ (0.8) $ 47.9

Total comprehensive (loss) income  (48.9)  (1.1)  (50.0)  47.4  (0.8)  46.6
Comprehensive (loss) income attributable to
Varex  (49.4)  (1.1)  (50.5)  46.9  (0.8)  46.1

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

September 27, 2024

(In millions)
As Previously

Reported Revision As Revised

Deferred tax assets $ 4.7 $ (3.4) $ 1.3

Total assets  1,217.0  (3.4)  1,213.6

Deferred tax liabilities  1.4  2.6  4.0

Total liabilities  667.8  2.6  670.4

Retained earnings  70.4  (6.0)  64.4

Total Varex stockholders' equity  535.1  (6.0)  529.1

Total stockholders' equity  549.2  (6.0)  543.2

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  1,217.0  (3.4)  1,213.6

F-10

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(In millions) Retained Earnings Total Varex Equity
Total Stockholders'

Equity
As Previously Reported

For the Year Ended September 29, 2023

Balance at September 30, 2022 $ 63.8 $ 533.4 $ 546.7
Net income  48.2  48.2  48.7
Balance at September 29, 2023 $ 118.1 $ 567.7 $ 581.0

Revision

For the Year Ended September 29, 2023

Balance at September 30, 2022 $ (4.1) $ (4.1) $ (4.1)
Net loss  (0.8)  (0.8)  (0.8)
Balance at September 29, 2023 $ (4.9) $ (4.9) $ (4.9)

As Revised

For the Year Ended September 29, 2023

Balance at September 30, 2022 $ 59.7 $ 529.3 $ 542.6